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GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL
ABANDONED VEHICLES
Release fee after impounding and administration costs – towing $105.25 at cost + Road Use

Management
Act 1995   | s

27 & s 55

N s97(2)(d) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ALLOTMENT SLASHING
All slashing/allotment clean up $105.25 at cost + Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(a) N

Others following order by Council $105.25 at cost + Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 2 of 194
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ANIMAL CONTROL
ANIMAL REGISTRATION
Council has committed itself to a philosophy of promoting responsible pet ownership, making every pet a loved and wanted pet. The fee structure is based on
this principle with significant benefits being offered to the owners of de-sexed animals compared to entire animals. Recognition is given to pensioners and a
significant discount is offered on the registration fee for the animals they own. Council has also resolved to provide a common registration fee for both cats and
dogs. Registration and permit requirements apply to all dogs and cats greater than three (3) months of age per animal species (cats and/or dogs).

• Registration Period – 1 November to 31 October (12 months)

• Early Payment Discount: The discounted amount of the registration fee if paid within thirty days of the renewal notice issue.

ANIMAL REGISTRATION FEE – EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT
REGISTRATION AND PERMIT COMBINED FEE
Proof of de-sexing/microchipping required by vet certificate or statutory declaration
Desexed animal $45.50 each Animal

Management
(Cats &

Dogs) Act
2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Microchipped animal $77.25 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Desexed AND microchipped animal $31.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Whole (entire) animal $91.25 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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REGISTRATION AND PERMIT COMBINED FEE   [continued]

Desexed animal – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $27.25 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Microchipped animal – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $45.50 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Desexed AND microchipped animal  – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $17.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Whole (entire) animal – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $54.50 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Registered breeders animal – proof of current CCC/CFS required $44.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

REGULATED/RESTRICTED DOGS

1 November 2018 to 30 April 2019 for a particular dog/s or specific breed of dog as declared by
Council

$383.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

ANIMAL REGISTRATION FEE – FULL FEE
REGISTRATION AND PERMIT COMBINED FEE
Proof of de-sexing required by vet certificate or statutory declaration

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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REGISTRATION AND PERMIT COMBINED FEE   [continued]

Desexed animal $57.00 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Microchipped animal $96.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Desexed AND microchipped animal $39.50 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Whole (entire) animal $114.00 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Desexed animals – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $34.00 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Microchipped animal – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $57.00 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Desexed AND microchipped animal  – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $22.25 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Whole (entire) animal – pensioners with PCC entitlement card $68.25 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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REGISTRATION AND PERMIT COMBINED FEE   [continued]

Registered breeders animal – proof of current CCC/CFS required $56.00 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

REGULATED/RESTRICTED DOGS
If regulated/restricted dog is currently registered for the 2017/18 period when declared, the registration fee already paid is deducted from this fee.
1 November 2018 to 30 April 2019 for a particular dog/s or specific breed of dog as declared by
Council

$479.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

1 May 2019 to 31 October 2019 for a particular dog/s or specific breed of dog as declared by
Council

$239.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Guide, Hearing and/or Assistance dogs (tag supplied) no charge each N/A N N/A N
Working dog – as defined by Act – voluntarily (registration tag supplied) no charge each Animal

Management
(Cats &

Dogs) Act
2008

N s97(2)(a) N

ANIMAL REGISTRATION FEE – PRO RATA AND ANIMALS AGED BETWEEN THREE TO SIX MONTHS
1 November 2018 to 30 April 2019 – No pro rata discounted fees entitlement 0% % annual

fees
Animal

Management
(Cats &

Dogs) Act
2008

N s97(2)(a) N

1 May 2019 to 31 October 2019 – 50% pro rata fee 50% % annual
fees

Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES AN
D CHARGES

FEES & CHARGES

ANIMAL REGISTRATION REFUNDS
Animal deceased/left Council – must provide written proof from vet or a statutory declaration.

No refund granted for changes to animals registration class i.e. animal has been desexed/microchipped since payment of annual fee was made for the current
animal registration year.
1 November 2018 to 30 April 2019 – 50% refund of annual fee paid upon application 50% % annual

fees
Animal

Management
(Cats &

Dogs) Act
2008

N s97(2)(a) N

1 May 2019 to 31 October 2019 – no refund entitlements 0% % annual
fees

Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

ANIMAL REGISTRATION TRANSFER
Proof of current registration from previous Council must be provided.
Transfer of current registration from another Local Government that issues animal registration tags $15.50 each Animal

Management
(Cats &

Dogs) Act
2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer of current registration for regulated dogs from another Local Government that issues
animal registration tags

$232.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RESCUED ANIMAL RELEASE FEES – COMPANION ANIMALS (I.E. CATS AND DOGS)
Fees must be paid in full before release. Animals not microchipped are to be microchipped prior to release. Unregistered animals are to be registered and pay
relevant registration fee prior to release. The owner is responsible for paying the fee and must do so within 5 business days for 1st release and 3 business
days for 2nd release.
1st release (plus registration and microchipping if applicable) $101.75 each Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(c) N

2nd release (or more within 12 months from last impoundment) $203.75 each Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(c) N

Microchipping fee $40.75 each Animal
Management

(Cats &
Dogs) Act

2008

N s97(2)(c) N

PUPS OR KITTENS (UNDER THREE MONTHS OF AGE) OR OTHER SMALL ANIMALS
Does not include registration or microchipping
Rescue release fee $36.50 each Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(a) N

SALE OF ANIMALS
Note: Council supports the re-homing of animals through the Friends of RSPCA in the first instance. Sale of animals directly through Council can only be
approved by Manager Regulatory Services or a higher position in exceptional circumstances.
Cats and dogs must be registered and microchipped before release $263.25 each Various

Local Laws
Y s97(2)(a) N

SUSTENANCE FEE
Note: Animals released on same day of impoundment do not incur additional sustenance fee as this is incorporated in release fee.
Sustenance fee for impounded animals $20.00 per day Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 8 of 194
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FEES & CHARGES

COLLECTION FEE
Request for collection and private impoundment of a cat or dog by the owner (i.e. surrender) upon
request during business hours (by arrangement only)

$105.25 each Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

Outside of Gladstone, Boyne Island, Tannum Sands and Calliope areas, a travel charge applies in
addition to collection fee.

$1.00 per km Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

SPECIAL COLLECTION
Request for collection and private impoundment of a cat or dog by the owner (i.e. surrender)
outside of normal business hours.

at cost each Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

REPLACEMENT REGISTRATION TAGS
First replacement no charge each N/A N N/A N
Subsequent replacement tags $15.00 each Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(a) N

REGULATED AND RESTRICTED DOGS
Replacement of regulated dog tag $15.00 each Various

Local Laws
Y s97(2)(a) N

Replacement of regulated dog sign $25.50 each Various
Local Laws

Y s97(2)(a) N

Replacement of regulated dog muzzle $25.50 each Various
Local Laws

Y s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TRAPS
Hire of cat/dog trap no charge per 5 day

hire
Various

Local Laws
Y s97(2)(a) N

Late trap return (for lost, damaged, or non returned traps) $5.01 per day Various
Local Laws

Y s97(2)(a) N

Cat trap $228.25 each Various
Local Laws

Y s97(2)(a) N

Dog trap $597.50 each Various
Local Laws

Y s97(2)(a) N

PERMIT FEE
Note: The standard registration fee for cats or dogs shall apply in addition to the permit fee if applicable.
Application of permit fee for keeping of more than 2 cats $157.75 per

application
Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(a) N

Application of permit fee for keeping of more than 2 dogs $157.75 per
application

Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for permit to breed cats – streamlined to the same price as other animal permits $157.75 per
application

Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

ANIMAL MICROCHIP FEE
Animal Microchip Program Fee $10.00 each Animal

Management
(Cats &

Dogs) Act
2008

N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 10 of 194



FEES AN
D CHARGES

FEES & CHARGES

ART GALLERY & MUSEUM
Organised activity with handouts $2.00 per child Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Guest artist activity at cost each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ASSET AND ROAD REGISTER EXTRACTS
Digital extracts of assets and road register details $50.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

USE OF MOTOR VEHICLES ON BEACHES
BOYNE ISLAND FORESHORES (PER VEHICLE)
Permit fee $50.00 per annum Local Law 1

| (5)
N Commercial N

Permit fee $10.00 per week or
part thereof

Local Law 1
| (5)

N Commercial N

Reissue permit $5.00 each Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

RESIDENTS OF WILD CATTLE ISLAND
Permit fee – first two permits no charge per permit Local Law 1

| (5)
N Commercial N

Additional permit $5.00 per week or
part thereof

Local Law 1
| (5)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 13 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

BUILDING CERTIFICATION SERVICES
CLASS 10A (NEW AND ADDITIONS)
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $8.00 per m2
(pricing

capped at
72m2)

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 10B (POOLS, SPAS)
SPA/ABOVE GROUND POOL
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $280.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

INGROUND POOL
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $470.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

POOL FENCE ONLY
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $160.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 10B (OTHER)
SAIL STRUCTURES/SHADE SAILS/UMBRELLAS
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $200.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

SIGNS/ANTENNAS ETC.
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $200.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

FENCES OVER 2M IN HEIGHT
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $160.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 15 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

RETAINING WALLS
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

BUILDING
up to 10m in length $200.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

10m – 20m in length $250.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

20m – 30m in length $300.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

> 30m in length $450.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 1A (NEW DWELLINGS)
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

BUILDING
up to 150m2 $1,550.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 250m2 $1,785.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 250m2 $1,875.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES AN
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FEES & CHARGES

RESITING BOND
To be refunded on completion of building and plumbing works $30,000.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) Y

CLASS 1A AND 2 (EXTENSIONS AND ADDITIONS)
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

BUILDING
up to 50m2 $270.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

51m2 to 100m2 $380.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

101m2 to 150m2 $775.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 250m2 $895.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 250m2 $940.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 1A UNITS
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BUILDING
up to 150m2 $1,550.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 250m2 $1,785.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

251m2 to 500m2 $1,875.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 500m2 $1,875.00 +
3.00/m2

(over
500m2)

Min. Fee:
$1,875.00

per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

RECLASSIFICATION
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $305.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 1B, 2, 3 AND 4
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

BUILDING
up to 150m2 $1,550.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 250m2 $1,785.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

251m2 to 500m2 $1,875.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 500m2 $1,875.00 +
3.00/m2

(over
500m2)

Min. Fee:
$1,875.00

per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 5 AND 6
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BUILDING
up to 150m2 $1,840.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 300m2 $2,190.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

301m2 to 500m2 $2,320.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 500m2 $2,320.00 +
3.00/m2

(over
500m2)

Min. Fee:
$2,320.00

per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

SHOP FITOUT
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $10.00 per m2 Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

CLASS 7, 8 AND 9
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

BUILDING
up to 150m2 $1,840.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 300m2 $2,190.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

301m2 to 500m2 $2,320.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 500m2 $2,320.00 +
3.00/m2

(over
500m2)

Min. Fee:
$2,320.00

per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS CLASS 1B AND CLASSES 2-9
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BUILDING
up to 50m2 $310.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

51m2 to 150m2 $715.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

151m2 to 300m2 $1,335.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

301m2 to 500m2 $2,280.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

over 500m2 $2,280.00 +
3.00/m2

(over
500m2)

Min. Fee:
$2,280.00

per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

DEMOLITION
CLASS 1 AND 10
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $340.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Demolition Bond (refundable upon satisfactory final inspection) $5,000.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) Y

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

CLASS 2 – 9
Lodgement $175.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Building $380.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Demolition bond (refundable upon satisfactory final inspection) $5,000.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2) (e) Y

EXTENSION OF APPROVAL TIME
Extension of Approval Time $110.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

ASSESSMENT OF AMENDED PLANS – RESIDENTIAL
Minor Amendments $85.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Major Amendments $160.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

ASSESSMENT OF AMENDED PLANS – COMMERCIAL
Minor Amendments $160.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Major Amendments $360.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

Y s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CONCURRENCE AGENCY
Amenity and Aesthetics $565.00 per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Boundary Relaxations $565.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Extension of Time/Amendments to Existing Approval $230.00 per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

REFUNDS
 Percentage of application fee – per application
Not Properly Made 85% per

application
Building

Regulation
2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Under Assessment 75% per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Information Request 50% per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Decided 0% per
application

Building
Regulation

2006  | s 33

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

INSPECTION FEES
Final inspections for applications prior to 2000 $240.00 per

inspection
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Extra or special inspecitons relating to Council approved applications. $240.00 per
inspection

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Inspections conducted for applications outside of the Gladstone Region $240.00 per
inspection

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Travel for inspections conducted for applications outside of the Gladstone Region $380.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Inspection of building works on behalf of a Private Certifier $400.00 per
inspection

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Bush Fire Assessment $415.00 per
inspection

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Building compliance notice POA per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION FEES (FORM 19)
Single unit residential $170.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Multi-unit residential, commercial, industrial $270.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BUILDING SEARCHES
Copy of Certificate of Classification $80.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Copy of Final Certificate $80.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Records Search – Residential $215.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Record Search – Residential Fast Tracked $430.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Records Search  – Commercial $430.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Compliance Search Residential – with Backflow Devices installed by Council $380.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(a) N

Building Compliance Search – Residential $360.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Compliance Search Residential – Fast Tracked $610.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Compliance Search Residential – Fast Tracked with Backflow Devices installed by Council $630.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

BUILDING SEARCHES   [continued]

Building Compliance Search Multiple Dwelling $510.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Compliance Search Multiple Dwelling – with Backflow Devices installed by Council $550.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Compliance Search Multiple Dwelling – Fast Tracked $1,020.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Building Compliance Search Multiple Dwelling Fast Tracked – with Backflow Devices installed by
Council

$1,060.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

BUILDING COMPLIANCE SEARCH COMMERCIAL
Up to 500m2 $635.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Over 500m2 POA each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

REFUNDS
Compliance Search Inspection Not Conducted 75% per search Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(a) N

Compliance Search Inspection Conducted 0% per search Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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POOL SAFETY
Pool Safety Inspection – Non Shared Pool $300.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Pool Safety Inspection – Shared Pool $500.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Pool Safety Re-Inspection $170.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Pool Compliance Check $170.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

PLANS
House Drainage Plans $26.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Jump Up Map $15.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Services/Site Plan $15.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Building Plans (Residential) $75.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Building Plans (Commercial/Industrial) $140.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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COMMUNITY ADVISORY SERVICE – THIESS MEETING ROOM AND CONFERENCE MEETING ROOM
Community organisations no charge per hour N/A N N/A N
Private and commercial $30.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $60.00 half
day/evening

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $100.00 full day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CARAVAN PARKS
Annual approval/renewal $593.00 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $444.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $296.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $148.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for licence – review and approval of new premises $593.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for amendment $297.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Reinspection fee $297.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CEMETERIES
If a provision is not listed, a fee will be determined by Manager Parks & Environment at that time.

ASHES PLOTS AND INTERMENTS
Free standing ashes plot (including stone) – Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands $1,087.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Walkway ashes plot – Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands and Calliope Cemetery $490.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Columbarium Wall (includes cost of plot and interment) – if available at selected location $603.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Memorial gardens plot – Port Curtis Cemetery $490.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Non burial plot – if available at selected location $494.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Interment of ashes (each) $333.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Multiple ashes interment at one time (each additional interment per plot) $55.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CREMATION
Available at Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands only.
Adult $1,014.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Child 2-10 years $675.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Child under 2 years no charge each N/A N N/A N

CRYPT BURIALS
Available at Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands and Calliope Cemetery only.

ADULT (PERSONS OVER 10 YEARS OF AGE)
Adult – sale of plot (includes concrete plinth) $1,568.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult – burial fee $1,143.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult – grave re-opening $1,143.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CHILD (PERSONS 10 YEARS AND UNDER)
Child – sale of plot (includes concrete plinth) $831.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Child – burial fee $540.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

EARTH BURIALS
Refer to policy for exclusions

ADULT (PERSONS OVER 10 YEARS OF AGE)
Hand dug grave POA each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult – sale of plot $1,250.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult – burial fee including grave digging $1,060.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult – grave re-opening $1,060.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

CHILD (PERSONS 10 YEARS AND UNDER)
Child – plot and burial fee inclusive $946.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RESERVATIONS
Reservations are not available in all locations. Contact Parks and Environment for further information.
Free standing ashes plot reservation fee $217.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Walkway ashes plot reservation fee $98.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Columbarium wall reservation fee $121.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Memorial gardens plot reservation fee $98.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Non burial plot reservation fee $99.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult crypt plot reservation fee $314.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Adult earth burial plot reservation fee $250.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

AFTER HOURS CHARGES
Normal operating hours: Monday to Friday. Refer to policy for exclusions.

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SATURDAY SERVICES
Child earth burial – plot and burial fee inclusive $1,403.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Surcharge per hour $436.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Minimum 2 hours (service cost additional)

SUNDAY AND PUBLIC HOLIDAY SERVICES
Child earth burial – plot and burial fee inclusive $1,642.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Surcharge per hour $655.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Minimum 2 hours (service cost additional)

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ADDITIONAL FACILITIES
Chapel hire – Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands only $490.00 per hire Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

2 hours, fee does not include additional Council staff services

Use of Tea House – Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands only $215.00 per hire Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Up to 2 hours, flat fee does not include food set up and service during function. Council staff will set up chairs, tables and will provide limited cleaning service after function

Graveside set-up fee – Boyne Tannum Memorial Parklands only $281.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Includes marquee and chairs

Shade marquee – Port Curtis Garden Cemetery only $224.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MISCELLANEOUS
Additional cremation urn – large $17.80 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Additional cremation urn – small $12.75 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Transfer of ashes large to small urn $12.75 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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MISCELLANEOUS   [continued]

Standard concrete plinth installation (single vase holder only) $223.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ashes exhumation $332.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Exhumation – burial plot administration fee $520.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private property burial – administration fee $520.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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COMMERCIAL USE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS AND ROADS
COMMERCIAL BEACH ACTIVITY
Application fee $219.00 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $144.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

COMMERCIAL FITNESS ACTIVITY
Application fee $219.00 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $144.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 38 of 194



FEES AN
D CHARGES

FEES & CHARGES

DISPLAY GOODS FOR SALE ON FOOTPATH
Application fee $161.00 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $117.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

FOOTPATH DINING
Application fee $268.50 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $144.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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MOBILE ROADSIDE VENDING (HAIL ONLY)
Application fee $161.00 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $117.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

STATIONERY VENDING
Application fee $537.50 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $268.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ADVERTISING SIGNS (OTHER THAN MINIMUM STANDARDS)
Application fee $264.75 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $144.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

OTHER COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES
Application fee $537.50 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Amendment application fee $268.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Transfer fee $71.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Annual approval fee $147.00 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $110.25 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $73.50 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $36.75 per
application

Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TEMPORARY COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY PERMIT
Note: Temporary approvals only allow for a cumulative duration of 11 months total per year from start of approval before full annual approval required.
Application/approval for temporary short term permit (maximum 3 months) $101.75 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

MISCELLANEOUS LICENCING FEES (ALL LICENCES)
Note: Business premises that provide documented proof of not-for-profit status are eligible to submit a request to be made exempt from paying annual licence
renewal fees. All other fees and charges remain applicable.
Overdue renewal fee $79.75 per

application
Various Acts

and Laws
N s97(2)(a) N

Replacement licence fee $20.00 per
application

Various Acts
and Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

REGULATORY LICENSING COMPLIANCE SEARCH (INSPECTION FEES)
Compliance inspection – food $376.00 each Food Act

2006  | s 31
N s97 N

Compliance inspection – environmentally relevant activities $410.00 each Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97 N

Compliance inspection – local law licences (e.g. caravan park) $288.75 each Local Law 1
| (5)

N s97 N

Urgent compliance inspection (within 48 hours) $868.50 each Food Act 2006
| s 31 ;

Environmental
Protection Act

1994 | s 514

N s97 N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CORPORATE FINANCE PRIVATE WORKS
Private works at cost +

admin
overhead

each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CORPORATE PUBLICATIONS
Note: The fees listed below are for printed copies only. All documents are available for download free of charge from Council's website.
Annual report $30.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

144(2)(b)

N s97(2)(c) N

Budget statements $40.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

144(2)(b)

N s97(2)(c) N

Corporate plan $10.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

144(2)(b)

N s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FINANCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES
Note: The fee listed below is for a printed copy only. All policies are available for download free of charge from Council's website.
Policy statements $25.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

144(2)(b)

N s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CREDIT CARD FEE
All credit card payments over $1,000 which relate to Trust Fund or Developers' Contribution payments will attract a credit card fee.
Percentage payable 0.50% each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CUSTOMER SERVICE
PHOTOCOPYING
A4 black and white $0.20 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A4 colour $1.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A3 black and white $0.40 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A3 colour $2.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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DISHONOURED PAYMENT FEES
Dishonoured cheque, EFT payment or direct debit $25.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT  (EPA)
Annual fees have been calculated using the Aggregate Environmental Score (AES) listed in the EP Regulation and multiplying by a fee unit of $108.50.

Any Environmentally Relevant Activity (ERA) with no AES has a flat fee of $271.75.

EPA FEES
Standard application for an Environmental Authority $612.25 per

application
Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Variation application for an Environmental Authority $612.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Site-specific application for an Environmental Authority $612.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Application to convert to standard conditions (existing EA's only) $305.00 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Application to amend Environmental Authority $305.00 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Request to transfer Environmental Authority holders $121.75 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Transitional Environmental Program (TEP) application fee $538.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Re-inspection fee $297.00 per
inspection

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ANNUAL ERA FEES
ERA 6 – ASPHALT MANUFACTURING AES 32
(B) 1000T OR MORE OF ASPHALT

Annual/renewal fee $3,601.00 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $2,700.75 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $1,800.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $900.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ERA 12 – PLASTIC PRODUCT MANUFACTURING
(1) 50T OR MORE IN A YEAR OF PLASTIC PRODUCT NOT LISTED IN (2) AES 28

Annual/renewal fee $3,151.00 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $2,363.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $1,575.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $787.75 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

(2) 5T OR MORE OF FOAM, COMPOSITE PLASTICS OR RIGID FIBRE-REINFORCED PLASTICS AES 54

Annual/renewal fee $6,077.00 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $4,557.75 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $3,038.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $1,519.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
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ERA 19 – METAL FORMING
HOT FORMING 10,000T OR MORE OF METAL IN A YEAR AES NIL

Annual/renewal fee $282.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $211.65 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $141.10 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $70.55 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

ERA 20 – METAL RECOVERY (1) LESS THAN 100T OF METAL IN A DAY  AES  NIL
Annual/renewal fee $282.25 per

application
Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $211.65 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $141.10 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $70.55 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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(2)(A) 100T A DAY OR 10,000T A YEAR WITHOUT USING FRAGMENTISER AES 19
Annual/renewal fee $2,138.00 per

application
Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $1,603.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $1,069.00 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $534.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

ERA 38 – SURFACE COATING
(1) ANODISING, ELECTROPLATING, ENAMELLING, GALVANIZING IN A YEAR (A) 1T TO 100T AES 10

Annual/renewal fee $1,125.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $843.75 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $562.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $281.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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ERA 49 – BOAT MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR (WITHIN 50 METRES OF BED OF NATURALLY OCCURRING SURFACE
WATERS) AES 17
Annual/renewal fee $1,913.00 per

application
Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $1,434.75 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $956.50 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $478.25 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

ERA 61– WASTE INCINERATION AND THERMAL TREATMENT (1) INCINERATING WASTE VEGETATION, CLEAN PAPER OR
CARDBOARD AES NIL
Annual/renewal fee $282.25 per

application
Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $211.65 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $141.10 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $70.55 per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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DISCOUNT APPLICABLE
Premises who have an accredited Environmental Management System (in accordance with ISO
14001)

50% of
annual fee

per
application

Environmental
Protection Act
1994  | s 514

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FOOD ACT 2006
Application for food business licence / annual renewal including temporary food stalls operating throughout the year.

LOW RISK
Annual/renewal fee $415.00 per

application
Food Act

2006  | s 31
N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $311.25 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $207.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $103.75 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

MEDIUM RISK
Annual/renewal fee $502.00 per

application
Food Act

2006  | s 31
N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $376.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $251.00 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $125.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

HIGH RISK
Annual/renewal fee $593.00 per

application
Food Act

2006  | s 31
N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $444.75 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $296.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $148.25 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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ADDITIONAL ANNUAL FEE (FACILITIES WITH MULTIPLE FULLY FUNCTIONAL KITCHENS)
Note: Travel & accommodation charges for inspecting licenced premises on offshore islands is to be provided by or paid for by the licence holder.
Annual/renewal fee $268.00 per

application
Food Act

2006  | s 31
N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $201.00 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $134.00 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $67.00 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Design (initial) application fee for a new food business licence including temporary food stalls
operating throughout the year

$593.00 per premise Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for amendment of licensee details $71.00 per change Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for amendment of premises (Including alterations to premises structure) $297.00 per change Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Restoration of licence $297.00 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Additional re-inspection fee $297.00 per
inspection

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Application and annual approval for Temporary Food Licence – Not for Profit exempt $203.00 Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a)

Annual Approval for Temporary Food Licence Pro Rata Oct-Dec $152.25 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N

Annual Approval for Temporary Food Licence Pro Rata Jan-Mar $101.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a)

Annual Approval for Temporary Food Licence Pro Rata Apr-Jun $50.75 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a)

Amendment to Temporary Food Licence (Layout/Design, Food type/Licensee) $71.00 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a)

Food safety program accreditation fee $711.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Food safety program amendment fee  (chapter 4 part 4 Food Act 2006) $346.50 per
application

Food Act
2006  | s 31

N s97(2)(a) N

Microbial (Escherichia Coli) testing of water used in food premises. $80.00 per sample Food Act
2006  | s 31

Y s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
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GLADSTONE ENTERTAINMENT AND CONVENTION CENTRE
HALL HIRE
Notes:
1. For ticketed events or performances, rates are as above OR 10% of Gross Box Office Receipts, whichever is the higher.
2. Unless otherwise specifically authorised, tickets for all events or performances must be sold or issued through the Centre's Box Office facility. Promoters of
ticketed catered events or exhibitions may upon request be granted the option of selling their own tickets, which the Centre shall supply if desired.

Inclusions:
• Venue (including dressing rooms) – 8 hour hire
• Air conditioning
• Work light
• Foyer (shared)
• Basic cleaning
• Furniture
• Initial layout of tables & chairs

FULL DAY HALL HIRE
COMMERCIAL HIRER

Hall A $3,000.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall B/C $1,800.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall D/E $1,200.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall F $4,000.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS

Hall A $1,500.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall B/C $900.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall D/E $600.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall F $2,000.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

SCHOOLS

Hall A $1,500.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall B/C $900.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall D/E $600.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall F $2,000.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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HOURLY RATE HALL HIRE  (8AM TO 5PM, MINIMUM 4 HOURS)
COMMERCIAL HIRER

Hall A $400.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall B/C $200.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall D/E $180.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall F $500.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Whole of centre $5,000.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS

Hall A $200.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall B/C $100.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall D/E $90.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS   [continued]

Hall F $250.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Whole of centre $2,500.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

SCHOOLS

Hall A $200.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall B/C $100.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall D/E $90.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hall F $250.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Whole of centre $2,500.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 61 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

THEATRE HIRE
Notes:
1. For ticketed events, rates are as above OR 10% of Gross Box Office Takings, whichever is the higher. 2. Tickets for all theatre-style performances must be
sold or issued through the Centre's Box Office facility. 3. For subsequent performances on the same day, applicable rate is half the Per Performance rate. 4.
Rehearsals on the same day as performance are rent free.

Inclusions:
• Venue (including orchestra pit, dressing rooms)
• Air conditioning
• Work Light
• Foyer (shared)
• Basic Cleaning
• Power

COMMERCIAL HIRER
Theatre hire $1,300.00 per event Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Theatre Bump In day before show $650.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Per event (minimum 4 hours) $300.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Rehearsals (minimum 4 hours) $150.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS
Theatre hire $650.00 per event Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Per event (minimum 4 hours) $150.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Rehearsals (minimum 4 hours) $75.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Eisteddfod Association package rate $1,306.17 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

SCHOOLS
Theatre hire $650.00 per event Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Per event (minimum 4 hours) $150.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Rehearsals (minimum 4 hours) $75.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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MEETING ROOM HIRE
Inclusions:
> Venue – 8 hour hire
> Air conditioning
> Work Light
> Foyer (shared)
> Basic clearing
> Furniture
> Power
> Initial layout of tables and chairs
> Projector/Screen

FULL DAY MEETING ROOM HIRE
COMMERCIAL HIRER

Conference Room 1 $200.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 2 $200.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 3 $250.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room A (Conference Rooms 1, 2 and 3) $600.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Boardroom $200.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS

Conference Room 1 $150.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 2 $150.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 3 $200.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room A (Conference Rooms 1, 2 and 3) $300.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Boardroom $150.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

SCHOOLS

Conference Room 1 $150.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 2 $150.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 3 $200.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room A (Conference Rooms 1, 2 and 3) $300.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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SCHOOLS   [continued]

Boardroom $150.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

PART DAY MEETING ROOM HIRE (4 HOURS)
COMMERCIAL HIRER

Conference Room 1 $150.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 2 $150.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 3 $200.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room A (Conference Rooms 1, 2 and 3) $400.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Boardroom $150.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS

Conference Room 1 $100.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 2 $100.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 3 $125.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room A (Conference Rooms 1, 2 and 3) $200.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Boardroom $100.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

SCHOOLS

Conference Room 1 $100.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 2 $100.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room 3 $125.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Conference Room A (Conference Rooms 1, 2 and 3) $200.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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SCHOOLS   [continued]

Boardroom $100.00 per 4 hours Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MISCELLANEOUS VENUE HIRE
COMMERCIAL HIRER
The Playhouse (minimum 4 hours) $30.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Courtyard (minimum 3 hours) $100.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Extended Foyer (8 hour hire) $2,800.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Extended Foyer Hourly Rate (min. 4 hours) $320.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Foyer (8 hour hire) Standalone function $2,500.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Foyer (standalone function – part day – minimum 4 hours) $350.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS
The Playhouse (minimum 4 hours) $20.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Courtyard (minimum 3 hours) $50.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Extended Foyer (8 hour hire) $1,400.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Extended Foyer Hourly Rate (min. 4 hours) $190.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Foyer (8 hour hire) Standalone function $1,250.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Foyer (standalone function – part day – minimum 4 hours) $175.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
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SCHOOLS
The Playhouse (minimum 4 hours) $20.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Courtyard (minimum 3 hours) $50.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Extended Foyer (8 hour hire) $1,400.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Extended Foyer Hourly Rate (min 4 hours) $190.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Foyer (8 hour hire) Standalone function $1,250.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Foyer (standalone function – part day – minimum 4 hours) $175.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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BOX OFFICE CHARGES
BOOKING FEES
COMMERCIAL HIRER

Ticket price less than $25.00 $2.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket price $25.00 to $49.99 $3.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket price $50.00 or greater $5.00 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Complimentary/zero priced ticket $0.75 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Event creation charge $75.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Credit card charge (% of the value of all tickets purchased by credit cards) Visa Credit:
0.53%

Visa Debit:
0.39%

Mastercard
Credit:
0.60%

Mastercard
Debit: 0.44%

% Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket Cancellation Fee $5.00 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

continued on next page ..
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COMMERCIAL HIRER   [continued]

Ticket Exchange Fee $2.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Changes to On Sale Event $25.00 Road Use
Management
Act 1995   | s

27 & s 55

Y

Online/telephone transaction charge $3.00 per
transaction

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Mailing of tickets $2.00 per posting Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS

Ticket price less than $25.00 $1.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket price $25.00 to $49.99 $2.00 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket price $50.00 or greater $3.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Complimentary/zero priced ticket $0.75 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Event creation charge $55.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS   [continued]

Credit card charge (% of the value of all tickets purchased by credit cards) Visa Credit:
0.53%

Visa Debit:
0.39%

Mastercard
Credit:
0.60%

Mastercard
Debit: 0.44%

% Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket Cancellation Fee $5.00 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Ticket Exchange Fee $2.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Changes to On Sale Event $25.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Online/telephone transaction charge $3.00 per
transaction

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Mailing of tickets $2.00 per posting Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
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y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 73 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

SCHOOLS

Ticket price less than $25.00 $1.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket price $25.00 to $49.99 $2.00 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket price $50.00 or greater $3.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Complimentary/zero priced ticket $0.75 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Event creation charge $55.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Credit card charge (% of the value of all tickets purchased by credit cards) Visa Credit:
0.53%

Visa Debit:
0.39%

Mastercard
Credit:
0.60%

Mastercard
Debit: 0.44%

% Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Ticket Cancellation Fee $5.00 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Ticket Exchange Fee $2.50 per ticket Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

continued on next page ..
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SCHOOLS   [continued]

Changes to On Sale Event $25.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Online/telephone transaction charge $3.00 per
transaction

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Mailing of tickets $2.00 per posting Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MERCHANDISE CHARGES
COMMERCIAL HIRER
Merchandise sales commission (including programmes, % of gross sales) 10% % Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Merchandise seller (minimum 3 hours) $55.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS
Merchandise sales commission (including programmes, % of gross sales) 10% % Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Merchandise seller (minimum 3 hours) $55.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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Merchandise sales commission (including programmes, % of gross sales) 10% % Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Merchandise seller (minimum 3 hours) $55.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

LABOUR RECOVERY CHARGES
Notes:
1. The engagement of a technician is mandatory for all events for the period of the entire booking.
2. The engagement of a Front of House Manager is mandatory for all events for the period of the function/performance.
3. Minimum labour engagement period is 3 hours.
4. Staff require a paid meal break every 5 hours.

COMMERCIAL HIRER
Security staff POA per

person/per
hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Technical staff (for bump-in/out, rigging, design and/or technical operational purposes) $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Front house supervisor/functions coordinator $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Front house ushers $330.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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COMMERCIAL HIRER   [continued]

Excess cleaning charges $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Waiters/bar service $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Marketing services $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Merchandise/programme sellers $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Box office staff/ticket scanners $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

All Staff Labour Charge Public Holiday $120.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Year 18/19
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NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS
Security staff POA per

person/per
hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Technical staff (for bump-in/out, rigging, design and/or technical operational purposes) $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Front house supervisor/functions coordinator $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Front house ushers $110.00 per event Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Excess cleaning charges $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Waiters/bar service $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Marketing services $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Merchandise/programme sellers $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Box office staff/ticket scanners $55.00 per
person/per

hour

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

All Staff Labour Charge Public Holiday $120.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Year 18/19
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PIANOS
COMMERCIAL HIRER
Grand piano (Theatre) $300.00 per use Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Baby grand piano (Hall) $200.00 per use Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Upright piano $120.00 per use Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Tuning charge $220.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

NOT FOR PROFIT ARTS GROUPS
Grand piano (Theatre) $300.00 per use Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Baby grand piano (Hall) $200.00 per use Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Upright piano $120.00 per use Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Tuning charge $220.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N
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SCHOOLS
Grand piano (Theatre) $300.00 per use Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Baby grand piano (Hall) $200.00 per use Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Upright piano $120.00 per use Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Tuning charge $220.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MARKETING CHARGES
Marketing Charges
Marketing on GECC Internal Screens $50.00 per

performance
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Marketing on GECC Internal Screens 1 month $200.00 per month Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Pylon Wrap External $300.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Pylon Wrap Internal $600.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

continued on next page ..
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MARKETING CHARGES   [continued]

EDM $350.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Facebook Campaign on GECC Page $450.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Facebook cover image on GECC page $200.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Door Decals Small – 1 month $700.00 per month Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Door Decals Med– 1 month $850.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Door Decals Large– 1 month $1,000.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Seat Drop with Client produced Flyer $120.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Hanging Poster in Foyer – 1 month $200.00 per month Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Poster/Corflute Distribution around Region $300.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

LED Wall Advertisment From $256 - Y
Facebook Spend From $50 - Y

continued on next page ..
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MARKETING CHARGES   [continued]

Corflutes (900 x 600) $50.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Council Street Banners – 16 double sided banners $5,800.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Council Street Banners – 16 single sided banners $2,900.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Must be shared with another client. Subject to Availability

Text Message From $300 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Digital Council Signage $30.00 per sign, per
day

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Media Buying (Radio, TV, Press) POA Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Miscellaneous Charges
Dry Bar Cover Hire $5.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Tablecloths $25.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

continued on next page ..
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MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES   [continued]

Round table setup/pack down in Conference Rooms $440.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Power – single Phase $30.00 per site Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Power – 3 Phase $90.00 per site Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Exhibition Furniture Setup Fee $440.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Storage 1/2 Day $25.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Storage Full Day $50.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Freight Management $110.00 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

continued on next page ..
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MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES   [continued]

Photocopy and Printing Charges A4 Black
and White,

one sided –
0.20c

A4 Colour,
one sided –

$1.00
A3 Black &
White, one

sided –
0.40c

A3 Colour,
one sided –

$2.00

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Binding a document $4.00 per item Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y

Year 18/19
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GIS & MAPPING
PLAN PRINTING/COPYING OF EXISTING GIS AND ASSET MAPS
A0 size plans $10.00 per sheet GST

Regulation
1999 | s 81-

10(1)

N Commercial N

A1 size plans $7.50 per sheet GST
Regulation

1999 | s 81-
10(1)

N Commercial N

A2 size plans $5.00 per sheet GST
Regulation

1999 | s 81-
10(1)

N Commercial N

GIS PRODUCTS – AERIAL PHOTOS AND CONTOURS
A4 size plan – printed from Geocortex for customer $5.00 per sheet Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

A3 size plan – printed from Geocortex for customer $7.50 per sheet Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Street directory of region (A3 size) – GRC LGA area $50.00 per book Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Digital supply of 1 metre contours (Dec 2005) in AutoCAD or GIS formats $150.00 per square
km

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Digital supply of aerial photos $150.00 tile Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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GIS PRODUCTS – AERIAL PHOTOS AND CONTOURS   [continued]

Customised and special requests for digital GIS or mapping products $110.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Online mapping registered user access (if available) POA each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N
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IMMUNISATION
Vaccine at cost per vaccine Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Administration charge $15.00 per vaccine Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N
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GLADSTONE REGIONAL LIBRARIES
PHOTOCOPIES
A4 black and white $0.20 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A3 black and white $0.40 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A4 colour $1.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A3 colour $2.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MICROFICHE/FILM PRINTOUTS
Per copy $0.20 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

COMPUTER PRINTOUTS
A4 black and white $0.20 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

A4 colour $1.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N
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SCANNING
Fee $0.10 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

FACSIMILES (AT SERVICE POINTS OFFERING THIS SERVICE)
Facsimile per page – for 1st page $2.50 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Facsimile per page – per each additional page $0.90 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Facsimile per page – International – for 1st page $5.01 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Facsimile per page – International – per each additional page $1.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Facsimile per page – receiving of faxes (per page) $1.30 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MapInfo plans – A4 size per sheet $5.01 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MapInfo plans – A3 size per sheet $7.50 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N
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REPLACEMENT OF LOST MEMBERSHIP CARDS
Fee $4.00 per card Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

LOST OR DAMAGED CD (AUDIO OR MUSIC) SLEEVES OR CASES
Fee $4.00 per item Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

LIBRARY BAGS
Fee $3.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS
Note: Borrowers will be required to pay a fine as determined by the Librarian for less serious damage done to books.
Borrowers will be required to pay the purchase price for any books which are lost or significantly
damaged.

at cost each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

PLS books as per PLS charge as per PLS
charge

each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

INTER-LIBRARY LOANS
Inter-library loan fees charged by other libraries for items supplied, will be passed on to borrowers. at cost each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
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GLADSTONE REGIONAL LIBRARY MEETING ROOM
Available between the hours of 8am and 11pm
Community organisations no charge per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N N/A N

Private and commercial $30.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $60.01 half
day/evening

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $100.00 full day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N
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EXTRACT/CERTIFIED COPY OF A LOCAL LAW
No charge where number of pages to be copied is 10 or less in total for 1 or more local laws.
Where number of pages to be copied is > 10 in total for 1 or more local laws. $0.20 per page Local

Government
Regulations
2012 | s 14

N s97(2) N
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NOXIOUS WEEDS
Note: Must have a current and approved Pest Management Plan. Limited amount available per landholder
Biosecurity Inspection (pest plants and animals) $105.25 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Invasive Species control work (includes enter and clear spraying) and administration fee $105.25 at cost + Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Calliope washdown facility token $2.00 per unit Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Aldoga washdown $2.00 per 8
minutes

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Property pest management plan development (for development applications under the Sustainable
Planning Act 2009)

$101.75 per plan Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Taskforce Herbicide Subsidy $21.00 per litre Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial

Year 18/19
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SPRAY EQUIPMENT
Gas powered splatter gun $6.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial Y

Boomless jet $6.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Wick wiper – 3 point linkage required on tractor $12.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Quik spray equipment – vehicle mounted $28.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Quik spray equipment – trailer mounted $28.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Refundable deposit for any spray equipment hire $50.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

VEHICLE MACHINERY INSPECTION
Weed seed vehicle inspections at Calliope or Miriam Vale depot between 7.00am and 8:00am by
appointment only.

no charge per
inspection

N/A N N/A N

All other times and locations – by appointment only (minimum 1 hour) $105.25 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
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OPERATIONAL WORKS
DISCONTINUED ASSESSMENT FEE (INCLUDES ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION AND ISSUING OF PERMIT)
Payable with application lodgement. Value of works to incorporate the total estimated cost of
construction (Total Contract Price, GST inclusive) of all operational works. Itemised priced bill of
quantities to be prepared and certified by a RPEQ.  Relevant legislation also includes Planning
Scheme and CMDG.

1.5%
(minimum

charge
$770.00)
Min. Fee:
$770.00

% value of
works

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Prescribed Tidal Works (Relevant legislation also includes Planning Scheme and CMDG.) $3,480.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CONSTRUCTION FEE (INCLUDES AUDIT AND HOLD POINT INSPECTIONS – NOT RE-INSPECTION OR CCTV INSPECTIONS)
Note: Any costs associated to be paid as part of an inspection are borne by the Applicant (i.e.. Boat fare, accommodation). Relevant legislation also includes
Planning Scheme and CMDG.
Value of Works to incorporate the total estimated cost of construction (as per the itemised bill of
quantities provided at lodgement)  adjusted for CPI calculated at time of booking pre-start
inspection. Payable prior to Council Officers attendance at mandatory pre-start inspection.

1%
(minimum

charge
$210.00)
Min. Fee:
$210.00

% value of
works

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Re-Inspection Fee $365.00 each Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CONSTRUCTION SECURITY BOND – SERVICES LOCATED (PEOPLE SAFETY, TRAFFIC SAFETY AND THE PROTECTION OF
PROPERTY & THE ENVIRONMENT)
Payable prior to Council Officers attendance at mandatory pre-start inspection. Value of Works to
incorporate the total estimated cost of construction (as per the itemised bill of quantities provided at
lodgement) and CPI calculated at time of booking pre-start inspection. Does not apply to
applications that are conditioned in the Decision Notice to locate existing services. All bonds are to
be accompanied by a bonding deed.

2.5%
(minimum

charge
$5,000.00)

Min. Fee:
$5,000.00

% value of
works

Planning Act
2016 |

s65(2)(e)

N s97(2)(a) Y

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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MAINTENANCE/PERFORMANCE VERIFICATION SECURITY BOND (PEOPLE SAFETY, TRAFFIC SAFETY AND THE
PROTECTION OF PROPERTY AND THE ENVIRONMENT)
Deficiencies in design, construction and operation/maintenance. Value of Works to incorporate the
total estimated cost of construction  (as per the itemised bill of  quantities provided at lodgement)
and CPI calculated at time of booking On Maintenance inspection. All bonds are to be
accompanied by a bonding deed.

5%
(minimum

charge
$5,000.00)

% value of
works

Planning Act
2016 |

s65(2)(e)

N s97(2)(a) Y

UNCOMPLETED WORKS BOND (WHERE APPROVED)
Value of Uncompleted Works to incorporate the total estimated cost of construction of the
uncompleted  works  (as for value of the works). Itemised priced bill of quantities to be prepared
and certified by a RPEQ. All bonds are to be accompanied by a bonding deed.

150% % value of
works

Planning Act
2016 |

s65(2)(e)

N s97(2)(a) Y

EXTENSION OF CURRENCY PERIOD
Fee $620.00 each Planning Act

2016 |
s86(2)(b)(i)

N s97(2)(a) N

REQUEST TO CHANGE EXISTING APPROVAL
Change Request Other 100%

original
assessment

fee

% value of
assessment

fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s79(b)(i)

N s97(2)(a) N

Change Request Minor (Change to Plans/Drawings) $100.00 per plan Planning Act
2016 |

s79(b)(i)

N s97(2)(a) N

Change Request Minor (Change to Conditions) $100.00 per condition Planning Act
2016 |

s79(b)(i)

N s97(2)(a) N

CHANGE OF APPLICANT (AFTER DECISION)
Fee $195.00 each Planning Act

2016 |
s79(b)(i)

N s350 l(b) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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PRE-LODGEMENT MEETING
Fee $300.00 each Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s379 N

RE-SUBMIT REFUSED APPLICATION FEE
Re-submission of a Refused OPW application within 3 months of a Refusal Decision being issued,
that is unchanged except for changes required to address the 'Reasons for Refusal' of the original
application.

Value of the
reassessment

service

per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

REFUND OF ASSESSMENT FEE WHEN AN APPLICATION HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN (AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT)
Not Properly Made 85% % value of

assessment
fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application stage 75% % value of
assessment

fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Information request and referral stage 50% % value of
assessment

fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Decision stage Nil % value of
assessment

fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

REFUND OF ASSESSMENT FEE WHEN AN APPLICATION HAS LAPSED (AS REQUESTED BY APPLICANT)
Not properly made 85% % value of

assessment
fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Information response period 50% % value of
assessment

fee

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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REGULATED PARKING PERMIT
Permit application fee (excluding Aerodrome Road permit zone) $105.25 per

application
Local Law 1

| (5)
N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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PARKS ADMINISTRATION
If a provision is not listed, a fee will be determined by Manager Parks and Environment at that time.

PRIVATE FUNCTIONS WITHIN PARKS – EXCLUDING TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS
Wedding ceremony – all parks other than Tondoon Botanic Gardens $163.00 per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function 0 – 24 people (alcohol consumption permit and electricity additional) no charge per function N/A N N/A N
Function 25 – 49 people  (alcohol consumption permit and electricity additional) $62.00 per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function 50 – 99 people  (alcohol consumption permit and electricity additional) $124.00 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function 100 people and over  (alcohol consumption permit, electricity and bond additional) $281.00 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function – not for profit organisations (bond may be applicable) no charge per function N/A N N/A N
Security bond – function 100 people and over (excludes wedding ceremonies) $312.00 per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

Security bond – high risk or exceptionally large POA per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

Bond amount is to be determined at Manager Parks and Environment discretion following review of booking application. Higher bonds will be applied to higher risk events

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ENTERTAINMENT EVENTS – EXCLUDING TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS
SMALL COMMUNITY ENTERTAINMENT EVENT
For hirers conducting a function/event within a Council Park or Reserve (excludes private, fundraiser and not for profit functions/events). Includes onsite
meetings – maximum duration 7 days (alcohol consumption permit, electricity, and bond additional).
Fee per day $156.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Set up/pack up $52.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

LARGE COMMUNITY ENTERTAINMENT EVENT
For hirers conducting a major public function/event within a Council park or reserve (excludes private, fundraiser and not for profit functions/events). Includes
onsite meetings – maximum duration 7 days (alcohol consumption permit, electricity, and bond additional).
Fee per day $1,112.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Set up/pack up $369.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

OTHER
Community entertainment event – not for profit organisations (bond may be applicable) no charge per function N/A N N/A N
Security bond – entertainment event POA per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

Bond amount is to be determined at Manager Parks and Environment discretion following review of booking application. Higher bonds will be applied to higher risk events

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ADDITIONAL FEES AND CHARGES – EXCLUDING TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS
Applies to Private Functions and Community Entertainment Events
Alcohol consumption permit $26.50 per permit Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Electricity usage POA per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Not applicable to Not For Profit organisations. Electricity charge is to be determined at Manager Parks and Environment discretion following review of booking application

Electricity key security bond  (refundable) $26.50 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

GERALD MYLNE PARK (PALM DRIVE SPORTS FIELDS)
Seasonal charge $55.00 per player Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

CAMPING FEES – ISLAND CAMPGROUNDS
For The Oaks, Facing Island and South End Campground, Curtis Island. Maximum 6 persons per camp site .
Family (2 adults and 2 children under 17 years) $20.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Per person $6.60 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

School groups – attending an approved school excursion per person $3.10 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CAMPING FEES – WORKMANS BEACH CAMP GROUNDS, AGNES WATER
Maximum six persons per camp site
Family (2 adults and 2 children under 17 years) $26.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Per person $9.35 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

CAMPING FEES – MIRIAM VALE SHOWGROUNDS
Maximum 7 day stay. Travellors may camp with livestock at this site.
Family (2 adults and 2 children under 17 years) $33.50 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Per person $12.20 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

HEAVY VEHICLE ACCESS TO PARKS
Bond (refundable) $3,261.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N N/A Y

This bond is payable by contractors to gain access through a park in order to undertake work on adjacent private properties.

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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LIVESTOCK – TRAVELLING WITH AND CONTROL OF
ANIMAL SUSTENANCE FEES
Per animal and each day or part thereof during which such animal is impounded. Impoundment release fees are additional.
Horses, cattle or similar $32.00 per day Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(a) N

Sheep, goats or similar $32.00 per day Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

Swine or similar $32.00 per day Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

DRIVING/TRANSPORTATION CHARGES
The charge per kilometre in respect of driving, leading, mustering and/or transporting animals other
than companion animals

at cost per km Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(a) N

IMPOUNDMENT RELEASE FEES – STOCK CONTROL
The fee payable to Council in respect of any animal impounded or seized by the Council (Sustenance Fees are additional). The owner is responsible for
paying the fee and must do so within 5 business days of impoundment.
Cost for NLIS device at cost each Various

Local Laws
N s97(2)(c) N

Horses, cattle or similar $120.75 first five
head

Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(c) N

Horses, cattle or similar $58.50 thereafter
per head

Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(c) N

Sheep goats or similar $27.50 per head Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(c) N

Swine or similar $53.50 per head Various
Local Laws

N s97(2)(c) N

Veterinary costs associated with impoundment (excludes dogs and cats) at cost each Various
Local Laws

N Commercial N

Cost of advertising impoundment for stock (excludes dogs and cats) at cost each Various
Local Laws

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS ADMINISTRATION AND VISITOR SERVICES
If a provision is not listed, a fee will be determined by Manager Parks and Environment at that time.

PRIVATE FUNCTIONS – TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS
Wedding ceremony – Tondoon Botanic Gardens $275.00 per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function 0 – 24 people (alcohol consumption permit and electricity additional) no charge per function N/A N N/A N
Function 25 – 49 people  (alcohol consumption permit and electricity additional) $73.00 per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function 50 – 99 people  (alcohol consumption permit and electricity additional) $146.00 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function 100 people and over (alcohol consumption permit, electricity, and bond additional) $322.00 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function after hours (approval required) POA per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Photography/filming per day (not including wedding photography at TBG) $551.00 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Function – not for profit organisations (bond may be applicable) no charge per function N/A N N/A N
Security bond – function 100 people and over (excluding wedding ceremonies) $312.00 per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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PRIVATE FUNCTIONS – TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS   [continued]

Security bond – high risk or exceptionally large POA per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

Bond amount is to be determined at the Manager Parks and Environment discretion following review of booking application. Higher bonds will be applied to higher risk events

ENTERTAINMENT EVENTS – TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS
SMALL COMMUNITY ENTERTAINMENT EVENT
For hirers conducting a function/event within a Council park or reserve (excludes private, fundraiser and not for profit functions/events). Includes onsite
meetings – maximum duration 7 days (alcohol consumption permit, electricity, and bond additional).
Fee per day $182.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Set up/pack up $63.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

LARGE COMMUNITY ENTERTAINMENT EVENT
For hirers conducting a major public function/event within a Council park or reserve (excludes private, fundraiser and not for profit functions/events). Includes
onsite meetings – maximum duration 7 days (alcohol consumption permit, electricity, and bond additional).
Fee per day $1,279.00 per day Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Set up/pack up $421.00 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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OTHER
Community entertainment event – not for profit organisations (bond may be applicable) no charge per function N/A N N/A N
Security bond – entertainment event POA per function Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Bond amount is to be determined at the Manager Parks and Environment discretion following review of booking application. Higher bonds will be applied to higher risk events

ADDITIONAL FEES AND CHARGES – TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS
Applies to Private Functions and Community Entertainment Events
Alcohol consumption permit $26.50 per permit Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Electricity usage POA per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Not applicable to Not For Profit organisations. Electricity charge is to be determined at Manager Parks and Environment discretion following review of booking application

Electricity key bond  (refundable) $26.50 per function Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

Chair hire $2.35 per chair Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TONDOON BOTANIC GARDENS – VISITOR SERVICES
Guided Walk  (outside GAPDL tours) by appointment only no charge per person N/A N N/A N
Bush tucker guided walk $7.15 per person Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Special interest/bus tour groups POA per person Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

EDUCATIONAL/HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES
Lessons in the gardens $2.05 per person Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Bush tucker experience as
advertised

per person Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

School holiday activities as
advertised

per person Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

VISITOR CENTRE DISPLAY ROOM
Not for profit organisations POA per month Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hanging fee $127.00 per month Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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PEST ANIMALS
Payment refund for dingo scalps $35.00 per scalp Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

1080 premanufactured baits at cost per bait Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Note: Must be an approved property for 1080 baiting purposes.

Wild dog foot-hold trap hire no charge per trap N/A N N/A N
Wild dog cage trap hire no charge per trap N/A N N/A N
Feral pig cage trap hire no charge per trap N/A N N/A N
Indian myna bird cage trap hire no charge per trap N/A N N/A N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL PLANNING SCHEME
MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION FEES
ADULT STORE
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,970.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,228.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,956.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,210.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES STORE
Impact Fee  – Up to 250m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – 251m2 to1000m2 $7,721.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – Up to 250m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – 251m2 to1000m2 $5,681.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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AIR SERVICES
Impact Fee  – Up to 250m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – 251m2 to1000m2 $7,864.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – Up to 250m2 $3,956.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – 251m2 to1000m2 $5,804.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,213.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
Impact Fee $3,381.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,367.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

ANIMAL KEEPING
Impact Fee $3,381.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,367.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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AQUACULTURE
Impact Fee $4,519.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,428.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

BAR
Impact Fee $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,957.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

BROTHEL
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BULK LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES
Impact Fee  – Up to 250m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – 251m2 to 1000m2 $7,721.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – Up to 250m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – 251m2 to 1000m2 $5,681.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CARETAKERS ACCOMMODATION
Impact Fee $3,182.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,214.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CAR WASH
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,970.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,228.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,956.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,210.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CEMETERY
Impact Fee $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CHILD CARE CENTRE
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,970.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,228.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,956.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,210.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CLUB
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

COMMUNITY CARE CENTRE
Impact Fee $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

COMMUNITY RESIDENCE
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

COMMUNITY USE
Impact Fee $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CREMATORIUM
Impact Fee $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

CROPPING
Impact Fee $3,381.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,367.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

DETENTION FACILITY
Impact Fee $12,102.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 115 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

DUAL OCCUPANCY
Impact Fee $4,197.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,183.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

DWELLING HOUSE
Impact Fee $576.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $576.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

DWELLING UNIT
Impact Fee $576.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $576.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENT
Impact Fee  – up to 250m2 $4,034.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – 251m2 to 1000m2 $8,068.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 250m2 $3,363.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – 251m2 to 1000m2 $6,725.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Impact Fee $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code fFee $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

ENVIRONMENT FACILITY
Impact Fee $3,137.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,117.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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EXTRACTIVE INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $21,252.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $19,237.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

FOOD AND DRINK OUTLET
Impact Fee $4,442.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,428.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

FUNCTION FACILITY
Impact Fee $4,442.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,428.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

FUNERAL PARLOUR
Impact Fee $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

GARDEN CENTRE
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

HARDWARE AND TRADE SUPPLIES
Impact Fee  – Up to 250m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – 251m2 to 1000m2 $7,721.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – Up to 250m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – 251m2 to 1000m2 $5,681.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 119 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,753.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $11,689.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

HIGH IMPACT INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $38,444.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $36,424.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

HOME BASED BUSINESS
Impact Fee $3,259.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,239.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

HOSPITAL
Impact Fee $12,230.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

HOTEL
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

INDOOR SPORT AND RECREATION
Impact Fee  – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee  – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee  – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 121 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

INTENSIVE ANIMAL INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $4,442.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,428.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

INTENSIVE HORTICULTURE
Impact Fee $4,442.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,428.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

LANDING
Impact Fee $3,137.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,117.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

LOW IMPACT INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $5,977.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,963.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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MAJOR ELECTRICITY INFRASTRUCTURE
Impact Fee $38,444.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $36,424.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

MAJOR SPORT, RECREATION AND ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY
Impact Fee $22,211.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $20,194.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

MARINE INDUSTRY
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $7,404.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – 1001m2 to 2500m2 $14,807.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 2500m2 $22,211.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $6,731.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – 1001m2 to 2500m2 $13,462.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 2500m2 $20,194.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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MARKET
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

MEDIUM IMPACT INDUSTRY
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $7,404.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – 1001m2 to 2500m2 $14,807.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 2500m2 $22,211.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $6,731.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – 1001m2 to 2500m2 $13,462.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 2500m2 $20,194.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

MOTOR SPORT FACILITY
Impact Fee $5,727.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,708.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

MULTIPLE DWELLING
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

NATURE-BASED TOURISM
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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NIGHTCLUB ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY
Impact Fee $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

NON-RESIDENT WORKFORCE ACCOMMODATION
Impact Fee $38,444.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $36,424.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $53.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $27.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

OFFICE
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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OUTDOOR SALES
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

OUTDOOR SPORT AND RECREATION
Impact Fee $5,727.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,708.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

OUTSTATION
Impact Fee $7,354.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $5,778.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Ffee $53.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $27.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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PARK
Impact Fee $3,137.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,117.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

PARKING STATION
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

PERMANENT PLANTATION
Impact Fee $3,381.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,367.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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FEES & CHARGES

PLACE OF WORSHIP
Impact Fee $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

PORT SERVICES
Impact Fee – up to 250m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $7,701.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 250m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $5,681.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RELOCATABLE HOME PARK
Impact Fee $7,354.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $5,778.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $53.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $27.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

RENEWABLE ENERGY FACILITY
Impact Fee $14,807.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $13,462.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY
Impact Fee – up to 250m2 $4,034.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $8,068.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 250m2 $3,363.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $6,725.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RESORT COMPLEX
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

RETIREMENT FACILITY
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

ROADSIDE STALL
Impact Fee $4,218.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,249.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ROOMING ACCOMMODATION
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

RURAL INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $3,137.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,117.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

RURAL WORKERS ACCOMMODATION
Impact Fee $3,381.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,367.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SALES OFFICE
Impact Fee $3,264.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $1,239.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

SERVICE INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $4,442.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,428.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

SERVICE STATION
Impact Fee $5,615.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SHOP
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,727.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

SHOPPING CENTRE
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,956.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SHORT TERM ACCOMMODATION
Impact Fee $3,774.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,055.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $420.00 per unit Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

SHOWROOM
Impact Fee – up to 2500m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 2500m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 2500m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 2500m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

SPECIAL INDUSTRY
Impact Fee $38,444.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $36,424.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SUBSTATION
Impact Fee $4,320.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,300.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
Impact Fee $5,488.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

THEATRE
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TOURIST ATTRACTION
Impact Fee $21,267.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $19,237.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

TOURIST PARK
Impact Fee $5,042.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $3,729.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee $110.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $110.00 per unit/site Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TRANSPORT DEPOT
Impact Fee – up to 250m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $11,858.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 250m2 $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $5,804.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

UTILITY INSTALLATION
Impact Fee $4,320.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee $2,300.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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VETERINARY SERVICES
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,972.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,958.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

WAREHOUSE
Impact Fee – up to 250m2 $6,217.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $8,043.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,230.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 250m2 $4,202.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – 251m2 to 1000m2 $6,047.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,212.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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WHOLESALE NURSERY
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,845.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,102.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,830.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,088.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

WINERY
Impact Fee – up to 1000m2 $5,970.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – over 1000m2 $12,228.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – up to 1000m2 $3,956.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – over 1000m2 $10,210.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

RECONFIGURING A LOT APPLICATION FEES
1 into 2 prescribed by Planning Act Regulation $3,101.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RECONFIGURING A LOT
Impact Fee – Reconfiguring a Lot application fees $3,172.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – Reconfiguring a Lot application fees $2,152.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Impact Fee – Reconfiguring a Lot application fees $321.00 per
additional lot

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – Reconfiguring a Lot application fees $321.00 per
additional lot

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Assessment & Endorsement of Survey Plan and associated Easement Documents $1,051.00 per Survey
Plan

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Assessment & Endrosement of Survey Plan and associated Easement Documents $55.00 per lot Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – Endorsement of easement documents for associated survey plan $209.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N

Resealing Plan of Survey $209.00 per survey
plan

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

BOUNDARY REALIGNMENT
Impact Fee – Boundary Realignment $2,621.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Code Fee – Boundary Realignment $1,621.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT FEES – OTHER
Preliminary Approval against the Planning Scheme 75% % of

standard
development

permit

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Request for Change in Zone $5,105.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Variation Approval Affecting the Planning Scheme 75% % of
standard

development
permit

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Accepted Development Compliance Check $250.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Public Notification Signs $43.00 per sign Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Administration Fee for Bank Guarantees/Bonds associated with MCU approvals $367.00 per
bond/bank
guarantee

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Uncompleted Works Bond associated with MCU approvals 2% % of value of
works

Local
Government
Act 2009 | s

262(3c),
Sustainable

Planning Act
2009 | s 260

Y Commercial Y

Generally in Accordance $785.00 per request Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

Y Commercial N

Re-Inspection Fee $240.00 per
inspection

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Extension of Currency Period $734.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 143 of 194



2018-19 O
PERATIO

N
AL PLAN

 AN
D BU

DGET

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT FEES – OTHER   [continued]

Heritage Exemption Certificate $250.00 per
certificate

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Exemption Certificate $250.00 per
certificate

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Request to Change during application process $2,100.00 per request Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pre-Request Response Notice (to accompany a request to change to be submitted to
Court/Minister)

$2,100.00 per request Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Request to Cancel Existing Approval $250.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pre-lodgement Meeting $300.00 per meeting Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Building Work Assessable against the Planning Scheme $648.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

MCU triggered by single Overlay $576.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

GRC as Concurrence Agency determined by Minister 100% of
applicable

application
fee

100% of
applicable

application
fee

- N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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REQUEST TO CHANGE EXISTING APPROVAL
Change Application (Minor) – Development Permit $2,100.00 per

application
Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Change Application (Minor) – Preliminary Approval $3,100.00 per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Change Application (Other) 100% of
applicable

application
fee

per
application

Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

REFUNDS
Not Properly Made 85% % Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application Stage 75% % Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Information and Referral Stage 50% % Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Notification Stage 25% % Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Decision Stage 0% % Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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PLANNING CERTIFICATES
Limited Certificate $235.00 per lot Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Standard Certificate $653.00 per lot Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

Full Certificate $1,734.00 per lot Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(a) N

PLANNING DOCUMENTS
GLADSTONE REGIONAL COUNCIL PLANNING SCHEME (ANY VERSION)
Hardcopy $1,500.00 per scheme Planning Act

2016 |
s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(c) N

CD $21.00 per scheme Planning Act
2016 |

s51(1)(b)(ii)

N s97(2)(c) N

OTHER
Electronic copy of Development Application documents while under assessment $75.00 per set of all Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Copy of Planning Decision Notice and Associated Plans (where applicable) that are not available
on PD Online

$35.00 per set of all Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Copy of Planning Decision Notice and Associated Plans (where applicable) that are  available on
PD Online

$35.00 per set of all Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ALL OTHER PLANNING DOCUMENTS NOT LISTED HERE
Data Research Fee $63.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

CD – Development Application/Requested Documents $53.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

SUPERSEDED CONSIDERATION – FEES
Impact Fee – Request for Consideration under a Superseded Planning Scheme – Class 1a and
10a

$576.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Code Fee – Request for Consideration under a Superseded Planning Scheme – Class 1a and 10a $576.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Impact Fee – Request for consideration under a Superseded Planning Scheme – All Other Material
Change of Use or Reconfiguration of a Lot

$2,500.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Code Fee – Request for consideration under a Superseded Planning Scheme – All Other Material
Change of Use or Reconfiguration of a Lot

$2,000.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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PLUMBING CERTIFICATION SERVICES
CLASS 1 DOMESTIC
Lodgement Fee $130.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Inspection Fee (per fixture) $110.00 each Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

ASSESSMENT FEE
1 Fixture $270.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

2-10 Fixtures $295.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Per Fixture > 10 $35.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Reinspection Fee $115.00 each Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ASSESSMENT OF AMENDED PLANS (FLAT FEE)
Minor Amendments (up to 5 fixtures) $90.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Major Amendments (>5 fixtures, redesign drains/water service) $200.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

MINOR WORKS (UP TO 3 FIXTURES)
Lodgement Fee $130.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Inspection Fee $110.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Assessment Fee $135.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

CLASS 2-10 COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
Lodgement Fee $130.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Inspection Fee (per fixture) $110.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ASSESSMENT FEE
1 Fixture $270.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

2-10 Fixtures $295.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Per Fixture > 10 $35.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Reinspection Fee $115.00 each Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

ASSESSMENT OF AMENDED PLANS (FLAT FEE)
Minor Amendments $90.00 each Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Major Amendments $200.00 each Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ON-SITE SEWERAGE SYSTEMS
Site Inspection and Assessment of Design <10E.P $380.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Compliance report required from approved person for on-site installation.

Upgrade of an On-Site Sewerage System $380.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Site Inspection and Assessment of Design >10E.P $501.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Compliance report required from approved person for on-site installation.

EXTRA OR SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
Extra or Special Inspections $210.00 per

inspection
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

OTHER MINOR PLUMBING E.G. CAPPING OF SEWER AS A RESULT OF A DEMOLITION OR NEW CONNECTION
Lodgement Fee $130.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Inspection Fee $180.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SWIMMING POOL WITH SAND FILTER
Lodgement Fee $130.00 per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Inspection Fee $225.00 per
application

Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

LICENCE FEE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES
Annual Fee – per device – up to 4 $48.00 each Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Annual Fee – per device – 5 or more $32.00 each Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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REFUNDS
Per Application % of application fee
Not Properly Made 85% % Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2002  | s 86

(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Under Assessment 75% % Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Information Request 50% % Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Decided 0% % Plumbing &
Drainage Act

2002  | s 86
(1c)

N s97(2) (e) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RATES AND PROPERTY SEARCH AND REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP
PROPERTY SEARCH
For each full rate search $150.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

For each full rate search (48 hour reply) $225.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Name, address, property description and valuation only $15.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Where above information requested by owner, lessee or occupier of land or adjoining land, agents
acting for owner, lessee or occupier aforesaid must produce written authorisation to obtain fee
exemption

no charge each N/A N N/A N

REGISTRATION OF TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP
Fee no charge each N/A N N/A N

SPECIAL ENQUIRIES REGARDING RATING INFORMATION
Fee $35.00 per hour N/A N N/A N

SPECIAL WATER METER READINGS
Fee $80.00 each N/A N N/A N

SPECIAL WATER METER READINGS (24 HOUR REPLY)
Fee $105.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ROADS ADMINISTRATION
INVERT CROSSINGS
Per lineal metre for additional length to crossing(s) during construction of road works. $631.00 per lineal

metre
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Construction of standard residential 3.5 – 6 metre crossing on application $3,360.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Construction of residential 3.5 – 6 metre crossing with vanes on application $5,459.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Construction of standard commercial 9 metre invert crossing on application $3,884.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Construction of 3.5 – 9 metre width driveway (excluding standard invert crossing) from invert
crossing to boundary

$893.00 per lineal
metre

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

STREET SWEEPING
Application covers a variety of work proposed to be carried out on Council's footpaths and roads, including but not limited to driveway and/or kerb crossings;
paved footpaths; open/occupy road, disrupt traffic flow, connect to Council stormwater etc. Processing of applications includes site inspections and
administration/issue of Permit.
Fee $204.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

COMMERCIAL USE OF ROADS
Note: Application fees are not applicable to community groups and not for profit organisations at the discretion of Manager Road Services.

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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COMMERCIAL USE OF ROADS   [continued]

Application to carry out works on a Council road or interfere with a road or its operation (major
works)

$604.00 per 100m or
part thereof

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Application to carry out works on a Council road or interfere with a road or its operation (minor
works)

$239.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Application to construct and maintain a vehicle cross over (driveway) $239.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Extension of time request "application to carry out works on road or interfere with a road or its
operation" (major and minor works)

$51.00 per request Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Extension of time request "application to construct and maintain a vehicle cross over (driveway)" $51.00 per request Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Installation of sign and post – Community Facility (White on Blue) $550.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(a) N

REMOVE – Installation of sign and post – Community Facility (White on Blue) $550.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Installation of sign on existing post – Community Facility (White on Blue) $316.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(a) N

REMOVE -Installation of sign on existing post – Community Facility (White on Blue) $316.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial Y

Installation of sign and posts – Commercial Service (White on Blue) $812.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y s97(2)(a) N

Installation of Tourism sign (White on Brown) POA per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(a) Y

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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GATES AND GRIDS APPLICATIONS
Application for gates and/or grids (excluding existing gates and grids installed prior to the adoption
of the Gates and Grids Policy (P-2014/6)).

$215.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law |

No.1.16

N s97(2)(a) N

Extension of time request "application for gates and/or grids" (excluding existing gates and grids
installed prior to the adoption of the gates and Grids Policy (P-2014/6)

$51.00 per request Subordinate
Local Law |

No.1.16

N s97(2)(a) N

ANNUAL RENEWAL PERMIT FOR GATES AND GRIDS, INCLUDING INITIAL REGISTRATION OF EXISTING GATES AND/OR
GRIDS
Located on gravel and sealed roads in accordance with Council's Road Hierarchy "local road less
than 150 vehicles per day" but greater than 4

$57.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Located on unformed and unmade roads in accordance with Council's Road Hierarchy "unformed
unmade roads less than 4 vehicles per day"

$26.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Bitumen seal fee associated with gates and grids for the preparation and sealing of grid approach
as per Gates and Grids Policy (P-2014/6)

$1,138.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

Construct and place pavement to grid approaches on application $2,896.00 per
application

Subordinate
Local Law  |

No.1.15

N s97(2)(a) N

APPLICATION FOR EXCESS MASS / OVER SIZE MOVEMENT
Heavy Vehicle Route Assessment fee applicable when route requires assessment for suitability
"On application through NHVR"

$389.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SEWERAGE
BUILDING OVER COUNCIL INFRASTRUCTURE
Fee $315.00 per

application
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

SEWER CLEANING AND INSPECTIONS
CAMERA INSPECTION OF MAINS
Flat rate. Minimum charge out time 1.5hrs. (Includes stand-down time. Standard inspection.) $428.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

PROFILING OF MAINS
Only done as part of camera inspection (in addition to camera inspection) $3.00 per metre Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Minimum Min. Fee:
$90.00

per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Additional CCTV report $73.00 per

application
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Additional CCTV disk $42.00 disk Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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JET CLEANING OF LINES
Flat rate – pressure jet cleaner only $294.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Minimum charge out time 1.5hrs (standard inspection)

Flat rate – vacuum/jet cleaner combination $579.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Minimum charge out time 1.5hrs (standard inspection)

SEWERAGE CONNECTION/DISCONNECTION
Disconnection fees (where carried out by Council) for sealing off redundant house drains Min. Fee:

$1,785.00
per

application
Local

Government
Act 2009 | s

97(2)(a)

N s97(2)(c) N

New HCB connection – reticulation only Min. Fee:
$3,320.00

per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009 | s

97(2)(a)

N s97(2)(c) N

Raising/lowering of manholes Quotation per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009 | s

97(2)(a)

N s97(2)(c) N

LIQUID TRADE WASTE
Liquid trade waste discharged to a permitted treatment plant by licensed trade waste contractors $37.00 per kl Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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ADDITIONAL COST PER KL FOR OUT OF HOURS DISCHARGES OF LIQUID TRADE WASTE
Liquid trade waste discharged to the Gladstone Tradewaste Receival Facility $37.00 per kl Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

7AM – 9AM

First load – Saturday $63.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

First load – Sunday $68.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

First load – Public Holiday $68.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Saturday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Sunday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Public Holiday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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AFTER HOURS

First load – Monday – Friday $178.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

First load – Saturday $178.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

First load – Sunday $195.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

First load – Public Holiday $195.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Monday – Friday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Saturday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Sunday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

Each additional load – Public Holiday $32.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N s262(3)(c) N

TRADE WASTE COMPLIANCE
Work required to ensure compliance with Trade Waste Policy Cost + 10% actual cost + % Local

Government
Act 2009 | s

97(2)(a)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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LICENCING FEES FOR TATTOO & BODY PIERCING BUSINESSES
HIGHER RISK PERSONAL APPEARANCE SERVICES (SKIN PENETRATION)
Annual licence fee/renewal $415.00 per

application
Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Oct-Dec $311.25 per
application

Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Jan-Mar $207.50 per
application

Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro rata Apr-Jun $103.75 per
application

Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application fee for new business (including design approval) $593.00 per
application

Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for transfer – per change of licence $71.00 per change Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Application for alterations to premises $297.00 per
application

Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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HIGHER RISK PERSONAL APPEARANCE SERVICES (SKIN PENETRATION)   [continued]

Inspection fee (complaint based) $297.00 each Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Reinspection fee $297.00 each Public
Health

(ICPAS) Act
2003  | s

9(2)

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TRADE WASTE REGULATION
TRADE WASTE APPLICATION FEES
Category A (low strength discharges) $170.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Category B (high strength discharges) $860.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

CATEGORY A (LOW STRENGTH DISCHARGES)
Annual Fee $270.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Oct-Dec $204.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Jan-Mar $135.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Apr-Jun $67.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CATEGORY B (HIGH STRENGTH DISCHARGES)
Annual Fee $1,356.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Oct-Dec $1,017.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Jan-Mar $680.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Apr-Jun $340.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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EQUIVALENT ARRESTOR CHARGE
550 LITRE GREASE ARRESTOR
Annual Fee $1,356.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Oct-Dec $1,017.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Jan-Mar $680.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Apr-Jun $340.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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1000 LITRE GREASE ARRESTOR
Annual Fee $1,813.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Oct-Dec $1,360.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Jan-Mar $906.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Apr-Jun $453.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

1500 LITRE GREASE ARRESTOR
Annual Fee $2,647.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Oct-Dec $1,985.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..

Year 18/19
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1500 LITRE GREASE ARRESTOR   [continued]

Pro Rata Jan-Mar $1,324.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Apr-Jun $661.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

2000 LITRE GREASE ARRESTOR
Annual Fee $3,055.00 per

application
Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Oct-Dec $2,290.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Jan-Mar $1,527.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Pro Rata Apr-Jun $795.00 per
application

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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CONTAMINANT CHARGES
COD $0.79 per kg Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s262(3)(c) N

P $4.22 per kg Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s262(3)(c) N

N $1.15 per kg Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s262(3)(c) N

Suspended Solids $1.05 per kg Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s262(3)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BIO-ANNUAL VOLUMETRIC BILLING
Volumetric Consumption Rate $0.79 per kl Water

Supply
(Safety &

Reliability)
Act 2008  | s

180

N s97(2)(c) N

Trade Waste Officer – site visit due to non compliance $108.00 per
inspection

Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(c) N

Testing of Trade Waste due to non compliance 10% at cost + % Water
Supply

(Safety &
Reliability)

Act 2008  | s
180

N s97(2)(c) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 170 of 194



FEES AN
D CHARGES

FEES & CHARGES

TRAFFIC COUNTERS
VEHICLE TRAFFIC COUNTER AND CLASSIFICATION INFORMATION
Supply summary of speed and volume data $163.00 per location Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Supply of Metro Count 5600 Plus digital file $341.00 per location Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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INTERSECTION SURVEY
INTERSECTION SURVEY INFORMATION
Supply data in summarised format (excel) (existing data) (minimum charge $335) $341.00 per location Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Minimum charge $335

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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VENUE AND HALL HIRE
CORPORATE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
Annual advertising fee Pioneer Industrial Estate sign $100.00 per space Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

BOND
A bond will be required when hiring any public hall or community centre for major functions or if kitchen, bar, alcohol or hanging wires are used.
Bond $350.00 flat rate Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

MT LARCOM HALL, CALLIOPE RSL HALL, "OLD" AGNES WATER COMMUNITY CENTRE
Community organisations $10.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $15.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

AGNES WATER RTC MEETING ROOMS AND MIRIAM VALE ADMINISTRATION TRAINING ROOM
Community organisations $10.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $15.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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BOYNE TANNUM COMMUNITY CENTRE
MT LARCOM AND KROOMBIT ROOMS
Community organisations $10.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $15.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

HERON ROOM
Community organisations $10.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $15.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

ADDITIONAL CHARGES
Kitchen $15.00 flat rate Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CALLIOPE COMMUNITY CENTRE, BOYNE TANNUM COMMUNITY CENTRE PORT CURTIS ROOM, AGNES WATER
COMMUNITY CENTRE (NEW) FUNCTION ROOM AND MIRIAM VALE COMMUNITY CENTRE
MONDAY 7.00 AM TO FRIDAY 7.00PM (NO AIR CONDITIONING, NO EQUIPMENT)
Community organisations $10.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $25.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

FRIDAY 7.00PM TO SUNDAY MIDNIGHT (NO AIR CONDITIONING)
Community organisations $20.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $50.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

STANDARD RATE – AIR CONDITIONING
Community organisations $35.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $65.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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STANDARD RATE – MIDNIGHT TO 1.00 AM
Community organisations $60.01 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Private and commercial $80.00 per hour Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

ADDITIONAL CHARGES
Kitchen – use of urn/fridges only no charge flat rate N/A N N/A N
Kitchen (community, private and commercial) $30.00 flat rate Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hire of crockery and cutlery (community, private and commercial – if kitchen hired) $35.00 flat rate Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Bar (community, private and commercial) $30.00 flat rate Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hire of glassware and equipment (community, private and commercial – if bar/kitchen hired) $35.00 flat rate Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)

 Page 176 of 194



FEES AN
D CHARGES

FEES & CHARGES

WASTE SERVICES
SMALL LOADS – GENERAL WASTE
Up to 240L wheelie bin no charge each N/A N N/A N
Per car boot no charge each N/A N N/A N
Ute, single axle box trailer (greater than half full) $8.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Dual axle trailer $13.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

SPRUNG MATTRESS (NOT DISSEMBLED INTO RECYCLABLE COMPONENTS I.E. STEEL AND WOOL)
Single mattress $15.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Larger than king single mattress $30.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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LARGE LOADS – GENERAL WASTE
Benaraby Landfill $145.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Benaraby Landfill $25.50 minimum Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre $230.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre $25.00 minimum Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Sites without weighbridge $82.00 per m3 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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RECYCLABLE WASTE – UNSORTED
Defined as:

Vehicles with body or skips for designated recyclable material which is mixed with other waste.

Vehicles with body or skips greater than 9.5 cubic metres for waste which contains more than 50% of any one type of recyclable waste.
Benaraby Landfill $295.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Benaraby Landfill $37.00 minimum Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre $467.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre $52.50 minimum Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION WASTE – UNSORTED
Benaraby Landfill $145.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre $229.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Sites without weighbridge $90.00 per m3 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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CLEAN RECYCLABLE CONCRETE RUBBLE
Benaraby Landfill $25.00 per tonne N/A Y N/A N
Gladstone Waste Management Centre $46.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre $10.49 minimum Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Sites without weighbridge $51.00 per m3 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

CLEAN FILL
Benaraby Landfill and Gladstone Waste Management Centre (by arrangement only) less than 2
tonnes

no charge per tonne N/A N N/A N

Gladstone Waste Management Centre (by arrangement only) greater than 2 tonnes $15.00 per tonne N/A Y N/A N
Sites without weighbridge (by arrangement only) $25.00 per m3 N/A Y N/A N

INERT MATERIAL – (SOIL, CONCRETE, ROCK, BRICK, BITUMEN)
Benaraby Landfill and Gladstone Waste Management Centre $50.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Sites without weighbridge $90.00 per m3 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TIMBER, PALLETS & DUNNAGE
BENARABY LANDFILL AND GLADSTONE WASTE MANAGEMENT CENTRE (UNTREATED)
Less than 10 cubic metres in a load $55.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

More than 10 cubic metres in a load $103.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Sites without weighbridge $70.00 per m3 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

WEIGHBRIDGE SERVICES
Copy of weighbridge dockets – signed $25.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Unsigned copy no charge each N/A N N/A N

GREEN WASTE – UNCONTAMINATED
Less than 500kg – Domestic Customers Only No charge per load - N s262(3)(c)
Commercial Operators $20.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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SALE OF MULCH – PROCESSED GREEN WASTE (SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY)
Ute/car trailer – no greater than single axle and single wheel –  loaded by customer no charge each N/A N N/A N
Other vehicles –  loaded by customer $10.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

LOADING OF MULCH FEES – PROCESSED GREEN WASTE
Note: Contractor offers loading services at Agnes Water Transfer Station, Gladstone Waste Management Station and may at Benaraby Landfill, therefore price
is on application
Contractor loading processed green waste – fee per load POA each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Council loading mulch –  other vehicles (Benaraby Landfill only) – fee per load $50.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

RECYCLABLE WASTE – SORTED AND DELIVERED TO DESIGNATED AREAS
Recycling up to 240L – including cardboard and clean co-mingled no charge each N/A N N/A N
Recycling greater than 240L – including cardboard and clean co-mingled $5.00 each - Y Commercial
Scrap metal no charge each N/A N N/A N
Waste oil (engine and cooking oil) no charge each N/A N N/A N
Automotive batteries no charge each N/A N N/A N
White goods (excluding air conditioners/fridges/freezers) no charge each N/A N N/A N
White goods (Excluding air conditioners / fridges / freezers)

White goods (including air conditioners/fridges/freezers) $5.50 each N/A Y N/A N
Gas bottles up to 9kg $5.50 each N/A Y N/A N
Clean timber (untreated – domestic only) no charge each N/A N N/A N
Car bodies (Benaraby Landfill only – tyres and oil removed) no charge each N/A N N/A N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust

(incl. GST)
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TYRES
Bike, car, 4x4 tyres – off rim $8.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Bike, car, 4x4 tyres – on rim $16.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Truck tyres – off rim $27.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Truck tyres – on rim $54.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Other tyres – less than 2m in diameter $105.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Other tyres – greater than 2m in diameter $200.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Tyres – Pozzie Track $90.00 each - Y

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
Trust
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DECEASED ANIMALS
Small animals (e.g. dog or cat) $10.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Medium animals (e.g. goat, calf, foal, sheep) $25.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Large animals (e.g. horse or cattle) $140.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Commercial dead animals $165.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

LEVY ON WASTE OUTSIDE OF REGION
Waste outside of region $80.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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SPECIAL DISPOSAL AND OTHER WASTE TYPES – BENARABY LANDFILL ONLY (SUBJECT TO APPROVAL)
Up to 10 square metres of material containing asbestos from home-owners or owner-builders (from
within the Gladstone Region)

no charge each N/A N N/A N

Asbestos material (subject to approval) $183.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009 | s

94

Y s97(2)(a) N

Asbestos material (subject to approval) $60.00 minimum Local
Government
Act 2009 | s

94

Y s97(2)(a) N

Abrasive blasting material – non-contaminated clean steel and garnet $66.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Bio-solids (internal beneficial re-use) $112.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Synthetic mineral fibre (insulation and lagging) $372.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Low density waste (e.g. foam) $365.00 per m3 Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Regulated waste requiring assessment (contaminated soil, spent abrasives and Hydrocarbons) $183.00 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Regulated waste not otherwise specified POA each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Special disposal (confidential material, rubber/conveyor belting/seafood/STP screenings etc.) $183.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Chemicals not accepted N/A N/A N N/A N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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GRAVEL PIT
Crushed recycled (clean) concrete $26.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Gravel pit royalty payment $1.09 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Gravel supply (internal charge) $17.50 per tonne Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

KERBSIDE COLLECTION WASTE (MSW)
Domestic kerbside waste – (internal charge) $138.00 per tonne Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Extra service of kerbside wheelie bin $25.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Request for return to service of missed wheelie bin collection (resident is found responsible) $25.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

1st replacement wheelie bin – 140L, 240L or 340L no charge each N/A N N/A N
2nd replacement wheelie bin – 140L, 240L or 340L (within 12 months of 1st replacement) $105.00 each Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

3rd or more replacement wheelie bin – 140L, 240L or 340L (within 12 months of 2nd replacement) $210.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover

y
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WATER
BUILDING OVER COUNCIL INFRASTRUCTURE
Fee $300.00 per

application
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

WATER – SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE (INCLUDES METER/EXCLUDES BACKFLOW DEVICES)
Charges are for standard service installation when conduit is already installed across the road.
20mm connection (new developments with connection already installed – install meter only) $1,034.00 per

connection
Water

Supply Act
2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

20mm connection (Council to install new connection and meter) $2,362.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

25mm connection $2,409.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

40mm connection $3,882.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

50mm connection $4,326.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

80 mm connection $9,833.35 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

100 mm connection $10,567.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

150 mm connection $9,028.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..
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WATER – SERVICE CONNECTION CHARGE (INCLUDES METER/EXCLUDES BACKFLOW DEVICES)   [continued]

200 mm connection $11,468.85 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

250 mm connection $15,163.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

300 mm connection $20,732.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

350 mm connection $26,137.35 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Additional charge for conduit to be installed across the road (includes traffic control, road patching,
extra labour, materials and reinstate road base), dual carriageway roads excluded.

$10,129.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Additional charge for conduit to be installed across the dual carriageway road (includes traffic
control, road patching, extra labour, materials and reinstate road base).

Quotation Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Non-standard water service connections Quotation per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Year 18/19
Name Fee Unit Legislation GST CostRecover
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TRICKLE FEED CONNECTIONS
Note: Charges payable prior to commencement of work.
Trickle feed connections $976.20 per

application
Water

Supply Act
2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Increase/decrease trickle feed supply $157.00 per
application

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

All fire service connections quotation per
application

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Additional charge for conduit to be installed across the road (includes traffic control, road patching,
extra labour, materials and reinstate road base), dual carriageway roads excluded.

$10,129.00 per
application

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Additional charge for conduit to be installed across the dual carriageway road (includes traffic
control, road patching, extra labour, materials and reinstate road base).

Quotation Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

BACKFLOW DEVICES (INCLUDING INSTALLATION AND ASSUMES A WATER CONNECTION IS PRESENT, IF NOT A WATER
SERVICE CONNECTION FEE WILL BE CHARGED )
20 mm connection $1,513.00 per device Water

Supply Act
2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

25 mm connection $1,433.00 per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

40 mm connection $1,972.00 per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

50 mm connection $2,074.00 per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

100 mm connection $10,602.70 per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

continued on next page ..
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BACKFLOW DEVICES (INCLUDING INSTALLATION AND ASSUMES A WATER CONNECTION IS PRESENT, IF NOT A WATER
SERVICE CONNECTION FEE WILL BE CHARGED )   [continued]

150 mm connection $10,078.00 per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

300 mm connection $21,730.00 per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

>300mm connections Quotation per device Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

CONNECTION TO TRUNK MAIN INFRASTRUCTURE
Connection to 100mm main $7,118.00 per

connection
Water

Supply Act
2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Connection to 150mm main $7,846.30 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Connection to 200mm main $9,961.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Connection to 250mm main $12,218.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Connection to 300mm main $16,126.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Connection to 375mm main $25,419.00 per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N

Connection to >375mm main Quotation per
connection

Water
Supply Act

2008 | s 165

N s97(2)(a) N
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PURCHASE OF WATER METERS
All meters Cost + 10% at cost + % Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

METER VERIFICATION
Meter verification done through NATA certified facility Cost + 10% at cost + % Water

Supply Act
2008 | s 165

Y Commercial N

Cost to be refunded if meter registers in Council's favour

SERVICE DISCONNECTION
Disconnection charge – water service Quotation per

application
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2003 | s 145

N s97(2)(a) N

REPAIR AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED WATER  SERVICES AND/OR METER
During normal working hours (i.e. 7.00 am to 4.00 pm Monday to Friday) – minimum $100 Cost + 10% at actual

cost + %
Plumbing &

Drainage Act
2003 | s 145

N s97(2)(a) N

Outside normal working hours – minimum $250 Cost + 10% at actual
cost + %

Plumbing &
Drainage Act
2003 | s 145

N s97(2)(a) N
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COST OF WATER
STANDPIPE
Lake Awoonga Scheme $4.00 per kl Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Calliope bore (GRC only) $1.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Miriam Vale/Bororen Schemes $10.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Agnes Water Scheme $10.00 per kl Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

STANDPIPE HIRE
Security Bond payable before collection of equipment, to be refunded on application after return of equipment in undamaged condition. A non-refundable fee
will be charged on credit card transactions.
Security bond $1,312.00 per

application
Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y

Hire charge (3 days) $74.00 minimum 3
days

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Hire charge (7 days) $91.00 per week Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

continued on next page ..
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STANDPIPE HIRE   [continued]

Hire charge (monthly) $239.00 per month Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Penalty rate – admin fee $90.00 each Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

Penalty rate $7.45 per day Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

Y Commercial N

MISCELLANEOUS FEES FOR STANDPIPES
Site – meter reading charge $115.00 per hour Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Application fire flow/pressure testing $120.00 per
application

Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Fixed standpipe key security bond $63.00 per key Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial Y
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METER READING
Special water meter reading (48 hour reply) $183.00 per reading Local

Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Refundable upon request if not connected to reticulated water, less a $35 administration fee

Special water meter reading (24 hour reply) $367.00 per reading Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

Refundable upon request less a $35 administration fee

Provision of water meter detail $53.00 per enquiry Local
Government
Act 2009  | s

262 (3c)

N Commercial N

PAINTING AND MARKING HYDRANTS AND VALVES
Installation of reflective pavement markers Quotation per

application
Local

Government
Act 2009 | s

97(2)(a)

N s97(2)(a) N
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